

No. 17-565

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROWAN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA,
Petitioner,

v.

NANCY LUND, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAUL J. ZIDLICKY
BENJAMIN BEATON*
JULIE M.K. SIEGAL
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
bbeaton@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 13, 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMCIUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE DOES NOT EXCLUDE OR DISFAVOR LOCAL LEGISLATIVE PRAYER	3
A. The Opinion Below Misperceives The Nature Of Local Public Service And Prayer	3
B. The Opinion Below Conflicts With The Respect This Court Affords Local Officials	4
II. THE DIVIDED DECISIONS BELOW LEAVE MUNICIPALITIES NO GOOD OPTIONS FOR COMPLYING WITH THE CONSTITUTION	7
1. Chaplain	8
2. Chaplain-by-Committee	9
3. Religious Balancing	10
4. Silence	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bormuth v. Cty. of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	1, 2, 6, 12
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
